

Nos. 11-1545 & 11-1547

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND
TECHNOLOGY COMMITTEE OF THE
NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL WATER
RESOURCES ASSOCIATION, ASSOCIATION
OF CALIFORNIA WATER AGENCIES,
AND WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
RODERICK E. WALSTON
Counsel of Record
BEST BEST & KRIEGER LLP
2001 North Main Street, Suite 390
Walnut Creek, CA 94596
Tel.: (925) 977-3300
Fax: (925) 977-1870
roderick.walston@bbklaw.com
Attorney for Amici Curiae

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

[Additional Counsel]

STEVEN L. HERNANDEZ
2100 North Main Street, Suite 1
Las Cruces, NM 88001
Tel.: (575) 526-2101
slh@lclaw-nm.com
*Attorney for Amicus National
Water Resources Association*

SCOTT L. SHAPIRO
DOWNEY BRAND LLP
621 Capitol Mall, 18th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 444-1000
sshapiro@downeybrand.com
*Attorney for Amicus Association
of California Water Agencies*

HAROLD CRAIG MANSON
GENERAL COUNSEL,
WESTLANDS WATER DISTRICT
400 Capitol Mall, 27th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Tel.: (916) 321-4225
cmanson@westlandswater.org
*Attorney for Amicus
Westlands Water District*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO AN AGENCY'S INTERPRETATION OF ITS JURISDICTION, IF THE AGENCY'S INTERPRETATION AUTHORIZES IT TO REGULATE SUBJECTS TRADITIONALLY AND PRIMARILY REGULATED BY STATE AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS	7
A. The Applicability of the <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine Must Take into Consideration Whether the Agency Interpretation Allows Federal Intrusion into Areas Traditionally Regulated by State and Local Governments.....	7
B. This Court Has Fashioned and Applied Principles of Federalism in Many Contexts	12
C. This Court Has Not Applied <i>Chevron</i> Deference Where Its Application Would Contravene Principles of Federalism.....	18
1. Decisions Declining to Apply <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	18
2. Decisions Applying <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT WRONGLY APPLIED THE <i>CHEVRON</i> DOCTRINE	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>American Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2527 (2011).....	15
<i>Arkansas v. Oklahoma</i> , 503 U.S. 91 (1992).....	7
<i>Atascadero State Hospital v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	13
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995).....	7, 24
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	10, 14
<i>Burford v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 319 U.S. 315 (1943).....	15
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)....	25, 26
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter v. New York City</i> , 451 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2006).....	30
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	8
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	10, 14
<i>City of Arlington, et al. v. Federal Communications Comm'n</i> , 668 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2012)....	33, 35
<i>Clearfield Trust Co. v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 363 (1943).....	16
<i>Davies Warehouse Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 144 (1944).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Decker, et al., v. Northwest Environmental Defense Center, et al.</i> , Nos. 11-338 and 11-347	30
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Bldg. & Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	9, 11
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	16
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	6, 15, 36
<i>Friends of the Everglades, et al. v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist., et al.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 643 (2010).....	29, 30
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metropolitan Transit Authority</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	17
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	8, 23, 24, 31
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 451 (1991)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	6, 14, 36
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	29
<i>Mayo Foundation v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011)	7
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	9
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	7, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat'l Federation of Business v. Sibelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2011).....	13, 17
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	13
<i>NRDC v. Callaway</i> , 382 F.Supp. 685 (D. D.C. 1975).....	21
<i>Oregon v. Corvallis Sand & Gravel Co.</i> , 429 U.S. 363 (1977).....	15
<i>Pennhurst State School and Hospital v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	14
<i>Posadas v. National City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936).....	9
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	13
<i>Pruneyard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980).....	15
<i>Railroad Comm'n v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941).....	15
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	9
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	10, 14
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	15
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	8
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 191 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 1999), <i>rev'd</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> (“SWANCC”), 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Textile Workers Union v. Lincoln Mills</i> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957).....	16
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14
<i>United States v. California</i> , 694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982).....	26
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	13, 17
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	8, 9, 18, 35
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	13
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2000).....	18
<i>Will v. Michigan Dep’t of State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989).....	14, 27
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	15

CODES AND STATUTES

33 C.F.R. § 328.3	21
40 C.F.R. § 122.3(i).....	30
40 C.F.R. § 122.27(b).....	30
50 C.F.R. § 402.03	28
16 U.S.C. §§ 1536(a)(2), -(c)(1)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
21 U.S.C. §§ 801 <i>et seq.</i>	23
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	11, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	11, 27
33 U.S.C. §§ 1344(a), 1362(7).....	19
43 U.S.C. §§ 372, 383.....	25
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	6, 19, 34
47 U.S.C. § 332(c)(7)(A)-(B).....	6, 32, 33, 35, 37

MISCELLANEOUS

L. Tribe, AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL LAW § 9-25, p. 480 (2d ed. 1988).....	18
